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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
April 3, 2007

CERTIFIED

Bob Flage
BOC Americas (PGS), Inc.
2226 Navarre Ave.
Toledo, Ohio 43616

Re: Notice of Violation Regarding Failure of Ammonia Stack Test

Dear Mr. Flage:

Enclosed, please find a "Notice of Violation" for BOC Americas (PGS), Inc., 0448020085. Please
review this document carefully as some action is required on your part.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, feel free to contact me at (419) 936 - 3955.

Sincerely,

Pamela Barnhart
Environmental Engineer - Air Section

Enclosure
cc:	 Casey Stephens, Commissioner, TDES

Karen Granata, Air Chief, 'IDES
Leslie Kovacik, City of Toledo
John Paulian, Ohio EPA
Lisa Holscher, U.S. EPA

'	 I)

T. Casey Stephens, Commissioner
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Quilter Environmental Center
348 South Erie Street, Toledo, Ohio 43604-8633 USA

Telephone: 419-936-3015 Fax: 419-9363959 E-mail: casey.stephens@toledo.oh.gov



NOTICE OF VIOLATION

The City of Toledo Division of Environmental Services (TDOES) hereby serves notice that:

BOC Americas (PGS), Inc.
Premise Number 044802005

2226 Navarre Ave.
Toledo, Ohio 43616

has violated the following environmental laws, orders, rules, or regulations on the indicated dates
at the above address.

Dates of Violations
January 3 and 4, 2007

Regulations Violated	 Description of Violations

OAC rule 374531-05(A)(3) and PT! 04-	 On January 3rd and 4th of 2007, during the
01367, term B. 1.1. for emissions unit POOl: 	 compliance testing for NOx and ammonia slip
the pemiittee is required to meet the	 on the hydrogen reformer train 41 stack, the
emissions limit of 10 ppmv of ammonia	 permittee failed to meet the 10 ppmv

ammonia emission limit. The reported
amount was 17.93 ppmv.

The above violation(s) may subject the violator to penalties of up to $25,000 per violation. it is
possible that a penalty will be assessed in this case. If a penalty is to be assessed, the amount will
be determined after your response is reviewed

Required Actions

Within 14 days of receipt of this Notice of Violation, the permittee shall:

Abate the violations or provide for an acceptable remedy.

2. Reply in writing to this Notice of Violation within fourteen days of receipt. The reply
shall include:

a. descriptions and dates of actions taken thus far to abate the violation;

b. descriptions and expeditious time schedule of actions yet to be taken to
remedy the violations; and

descriptions of actions taken or to be taken to prevent recurrence of the
violations.

Your written response and questions regarding this Notice of Violation should be directed to
Pamela Barnhart at Toledo Division of Environmental Services, 348 S. Erie Street, Toledo, Ohio
43602, or call (419) 936-3955.


